

Environment Department

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR

James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary

NEWS RELEASE For Immediate Release

July 7, 2023

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

Contact: Matthew Maez, Communications Director New Mexico Environment Department 505.670.8911 | matthew.maez@env.nm.gov

Environment Department submits draft clean cars and clean truck rules to Environmental Improvement Board

SANTA FE – The New Mexico Environment Department petitioned the Environmental Improvement Board today to adopt Advanced Clean Cars and Advanced Clean Truck rules to help ensure New Mexicans have access to zero-emission and low emission vehicles like electric cars and trucks, and plugin hybrids. Transportation is the second largest source of greenhouse gas emissions in the state. Greenhouse gases contribute to climate change that has caused more frequent and damaging wildfires, higher temperatures, and drought throughout the state. Cars and trucks powered by fossil fuels in New Mexico contribute to our state's air pollution and greenhouse gas emissions.

The Advanced Clean Cars regulations require manufacturers sell an increasing percentage of new zeroemission vehicles (vehicles that don't emit exhaust gas or other pollutants from the onboard power source) in New Mexico.

By 2032 and subsequent years, 82% of new passenger cars and trucks sold in the state will have zero tailpipe emissions. These regulations also decrease the allowable level of emissions of smog-forming pollutants from internal-combustion vehicles.

Adoption of the Advanced Clean Cars regulations in New Mexico will save millions of dollars in health care costs, lost workdays, and lost years of life. The Clean Truck rules bring an increasing number of zero-emission medium and heavy-duty trucks to New Mexico, decreasing the air pollution along heavily traveled corridors, where vulnerable populations may live.

The zero-emission vehicle rules only apply to automakers, not auto dealers or consumers. The rules do not prohibit the sale or ownership of new or used gasoline-powered vehicles.

There will be opportunities for public participation and comment. Notice of proposed rulemaking will be published in the New Mexico Register and newspapers throughout the state at least 60 days before the public hearing on the regulations, which starts the public comment period. In addition, at the public hearing, people can submit data, views or arguments orally or in writing. The date of the public hearing has not yet been set.

Seven states have adopted Advanced Clean Cars regulations and eight states have adopted Advanced Clean Trucks regulations. Eight additional states are in the process of adopting some combination of these regulations. View the draft rules <u>here</u>.

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact: Kate Cardenas, Non-Discrimination Coordinator | NMED |1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050 | P.O. Box 5469 | Santa Fe, NM 87502 or (505) 827-2855 or nd.coordinator@env.nm.gov. If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator.